

09-23-2003

_							
1	Form PTO-1595			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			
1	(Rev. 03/01)	102555		U.S. Patent and Trademark Office			
Ī	OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	102000	002				
L	Tab settings						
Į.	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy						
I	1. Name of conveying party(ies):		Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
	9 11	-03	Name: HYDRO	D-QUEBEC			
	McGILL UNIVERSITY	-05					
1			Internal Address:	75 West René-Lévesque			
1			Montréal Québos Canada				
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?	e(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No		Montréal, Québec, Canada,			
Ī	3. Nature of conveyance:		H2Z 1A4				
							
	x Assignment Merger		Street Address:	as above			
1	Security Agreement Cha	nge of Name	Sueel Address.				
		•					
1	Other						
			City:	State:Zip:			
1		•	O1(),				
	Execution Date: August 14, 2003		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No				
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):						
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:						
	A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s) 5, 964, 965				
	A. Patent Application No.(s)		D. Faterit No.(s)	0,964,965			
				مة أما يون بين سن ذات المحافظة بين من 1975 من المحافظة ال			
	Additional numbers attached? Yes X No						
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence		6. Total number of a	oplications and patents involved:			
	concerning document should be mailed	oncerning document should be mailed:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	Name:ROBICInternal Address:55 St-Jacques		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00				
			Enclosed				
		internal Address. 33 be bacques		be charged to deposit account			
	Montréal, Québec, Canada, H	2Y_3X2	Addition 200 to	be charged to deposit decount			
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •					
	Street Address: as above		8. Deposit account number: 18-1640				
	Street Address:as above						
/	City:State:Zip:						
09/22/200	DBYRNE - 00000051 5964965	}					
01 FC:802	1 AN AN ON	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE				
VI FUTOVE	9. Signature.	/		2			
_	,	,					
	Thierry ORLHAC		1/1/1	September 15, 2003			
	No. 29,497 Person Signing		Signature	Date			
	Total number of p	ages including cove	er sheet, attachments, and	documents:			
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,						

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ROBIC

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, McGILL UNIVERSITY

of 845 West Sherbrooke Street, Montréal (Québec), CANADA, H3A 2T5 hereinafter referred to as the assignor, is co-owner, by assignment, of:

Canadian patent application No. 2,209,777 filed on February 1st, 1996; U.S. patent No. 5,964,965 issued on October 12, 1999; Japanese patent application No. 08-523,134 filed on February 1st, 1996; and European patent No. 0,815,273 issued on May 23, 2001

disclosing and claiming an invention entitled: "Nanocrystalline Mg-based materials and use thereof for the transportation and storage of hydrogen"

WHEREAS, HYDRO-QUEBEC

of 75 West René-Lévesque, Montréal (Québec), CANADA, H2Z 1A4

hereinafter referred to as the assignee, a corporation created and existing under the laws of Province of Québec is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of the assignor in, to and under said applications and patents and the invention covered thereby;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar paid by the said assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the said assignor has sold and assigned and does hereby sell and assign to the said assignee, for the territory of Canada, the United States, Japan and Europe (including France, Germany, Italy and the United Kingdom) as well as everywhere else throughout the world, all its right, title and interest, the said invention, applications and patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee to the full end of the term for which the said patents have issued or will issue as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

SIGN	ED at	Mon	treal	Québec,	CANADA
This	1414	day of	Avoust	200	3

WITNESS:

Bv:

McGILL UNIVERSITY

ALEX NAVARRE, PHD, MBA

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER

WITNESS:

HYDRO-QUEBEC

By:

Name: Charles Gag Director, Technology Business

Development

PATENT REEL: 014499 FRAME: 0099

RECORDED: 09/16/2003